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JAYAKODI, A ppellant, and  PA U L  SILVA e t al., Respondents.

159—M. C. N egom bo, 36,586.

P etro l (C ontro l o f S u p p lie s ) O rdinance, No. 52 o f 1939, s.. 11 (b )  — Judicial- 
notice  o f proclam ation— M eaning  o f e xp ressio n  “ v e n d o r ”-—L ia b ili ty  

o f o w n er o f depot.
A  C ourt is  b ound  to  ta k e  ju d ic ia l n o tic e  o f  th e  d a te  on  w h ic h  ..an 

O rd in an ce h a s b een  b ro u g h t in to  operation .
T h e e x p ress io n  “ v en d o r  ” in  se c tio n  11 (b )  in c lu d es  n o t  o n ly  th e  v e n 

dor w h o  is fo r  th e  t im e  b e in g  in  ch arge o f  a "retail d ep ot, b u t  a lso  th e  
p erson  to  w h o m  p etro l is  so ld  or d e liv e r e d  b y  a su p p lie r / a lth o u g h  t h e  
offence , w a s  com m itted  in  th e  a b sen ce o f  th a t p erson ,
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-A .P P E A L  from a conviction by the M agistrate of Negombo.

G. E. C h itty , C.C-, for the complainant, appellant.

H. V. P er era, K .C .. (w ith him  E. F. N. G ratiaen  and H. W. Jaye w ar d en e), 
for the accused, respondent.

Cur. adv. vu lt.
April 21, 1943. S o ertsz  S.P.J.—

The Attorney-General appeals against the order made in this case 
acquitting the two accused of a charge that alleged that they “ did w ithin  
the jurisdiction of this court at Negombo between September 30, 1942, 
and Novem ber 10, 1942, being the vendors in  charge of the retail depot 
No. 2 . . . . fa il to m ake entries in respect of sales and delivery of 
petrol by them  in R egister in the form set out in the Schedule to Ordi
nance No. 52 of 1939 in contravention of section 11 (b) . . . .  and
had thereby com m itted an offence punishable under section 16 (1) of 
Ordinance No. 52 of 1939 ",

The ground upon w hich the M agistrate based his order of acquittal 
was that the prosecution had. not proved that the Governor had fixed a 
date for the Ordinance under w hich the charge was laid to come into 
operation as w as contem plated by section 4. In reaching the conclusion  
that such proof w as essential the Magistrate purported to follow  the 
decision given by this Court in  the case of de Zopsa v. Cumarasuriar

On appeal Counsel for the accused-respondents supported this view  
o f  the M agistrate and also contended that the order of acquittal was 
right in regard to both the accused for the reason that the charge framed  
against them  was bad for m ultip licity  and that as far as the first accused  
■was concerned for the additional reason that he could not be said to be 
such a vendor as is contem plated by section 11 (b) for, adm ittedly, he 
"was not present at any of the tim es at w hich the petrol, in respect of 
"which the defaults w ere alleged, was sold and delivered.

To deal first w ith  the reason the M agistrate gave for acquitting the 
accused, I fail to see that the decision in the case cited by the Magistrate 
has any application to the facts Of this case. In that case, the accused 
w as acquitted on the ground that although the M inister had proclaimed  
by notification in the G azette  that a partial blackout should be observed  
in  the district concerned, there was no proof that the “ competent 
authority ” for that area had notified the public of the M inister’s decision  
as was required by section 3 of Part 11 of the Lighting Restriction Order 
o f 1940. In the case before m e now, the charge is laid under an Ordinance 
enacted by the Governor as an Ordinance to com e into operation on the 
Governor appointing a date for that purpose by proclamation in the  
G azette . The- m om ent that proclamation appeared, the Ordinance 
becam e law  and the charge here is laid under sections 11 (b) and 16-of 
that law.

In virtue of section 57 of the Evidence Ordinance, the Court was bound 
to  take judicial notice o f that law  as part of our statute law. Sim ilarly,

»23 c .  l . w . m .
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the Court is bound to take notice of “ rules having the force of law  ” 
but in  such cases it was held by a D ivisional Bench in S ivasam pu  v. 
J u w a n  A p p u 1 that there m ust at least be som e reference in  the charge 
to the relevant G azette  for, in  the absence of such a reference, there w ould  
not be com pliance w ith  section 167 (4) of the Crim inal Procedure Code 
%vhich requires that the charge shall state “ the law  and section under 
w hich the offence said to have been com m itted is punishable In the 
days in w hich w e had no com pilation of Subsidiary Legislation, a reference 
to  the G a zette  was the only w ay in w hich the accused could be inform ed  
of the law  under w hich he is charged. To-day, in m ost cases, that can  
be done by reference to the chapter and section of the different volum es 
of Subsidiary Legislation.

For these reasons, I do not agree w ith  the v iew  taken by the  
m agistrate.

In regard to the second point, I do not consider that this is a case in  
w hich the accused have been charged in respect of each and every failure  
to make or cause to be m ade an entry as required by the Ordinance 
during the period covered by the term inal dates m entioned in the charge, 
but rather a case in  w hich the substantial charge is that the accused  
failed to keep a Register in the m anner required by the Ordinance. The 
dates are stated in the charge to g ive the accused sufficient particulars 
as required by section 168 of the Crim inal Procedure Code.

So far as the third point is concerned, the first accused is clearly w ith in  
the definition of “ ven d o r” as stated in the Ordinance and I cannot 
see m y w ay, in v iew  of that definition, to hold as I was asked to do, that 
th e person contem plated by section 11- (b) is the actual vendor or the  
person “ for the tim e being in charge of any retail depot ”. The Statute  
seem s to m e to create an absolute liab ility  and to in volve in  it “ the  
person to w hom  petrol is sold or delivered by a supplier ” (the first 
accused is that person in this in stan ce), as w e ll as “ th e person for the  
tim e being in charge of any retail depot ” (the second accused is 
that person in this instance). If C ounsel’s contention represents the  
correct interpretation of section 11 (b) it is difficult to understand w h y  the  
L egislature did not say “ every person for the tim e being in charge of 
a retail depot ” instead of saying “ every vendor ”. I w as addressed  
strongly in regard to the m itigating facts present so far as the first accused  
is concerned' in order to drive hom e to m e the hardship of his position if  
h e is to be held crim inally liab le for som ething done in  his absence and  
w ithout his knowledge. But that is a m atter for the Legislature or for the  
tribunal dealing w ith  the case w hen  it is considering the sentence.

I set aside the order of acquittal and enter conviction under the sections 
referred to and send the case back to the- m agistrate to pass such sentence  
a s  he thinks fit.I

O rder se t aside.

3S A\ L. E. 369.


